Bellcore North American Numbering Plan
e commcaos Planning Letter

Number. PL-NANP-013

Date:  September 30, 1996

From: J.N. Deak - NANP Administration
908-699-6612, jdeak @ notes.cc.bellcore.com

Subject  NANP - Introduction of New 867 (Yukon & Northwest Territories) Numbering Plan Area (NPA)

At the request of the Canadian government, a new 867 NPA code has been assigned to the Yukon and
Northwest Territories. Currently, this territory is being served through central office code assignments
(NXXs) in the 819 and 403 NPAs. The assignment of the 867 NPA will realign the boundaries to more
clearly reflect the geography of the North.

The introduction of the new 867 NPA, and the beginning of a permissive dialing period, will take place at
12:01 AM Mountain Standard Time (MST) on Tuesday, October 21, 1997. The permissive dialing period
will end at 11:59 PM MST on Sunday, April 26, 1998. During the permissive dialing period, calls placed to
a number terminating in the new 867 NPA may be dialed using either the new 867 NPA code or may be
dialed using either the 403 or 819 NPA codes, depending on the NXX code. After the permissive dialing

period, calls dialed to NXXs in the Yukon and Northwest Territories with the 103 or 819 NPAs will be
routed to intercept. ~

All international and domestic carriers are asked to ensure that the new 867 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to October 21, 1997. Test calls to verify routing to the new 867 NPA can be
made by dialing, 867-669-5448. The test number will be operational from within the 867 NPA on August 1,
1997. It is not expected the test number can be reached from outside the 867 NPA until shortly before the
beginning of permissive dialing. Calls successfully completed to the test number will receive a recorded
announcement. In the event that calls cannot be completed to numbers in the 867 NPA, please contact one of
the following trouble reporting numbers: between 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM MST (Monday to Friday) at 403-669-
5447 (voice), or 403-669-7543 (facsimile). The test number and the trouble reporting numbers will be
deactivated on April 26, 1998.

Attached is a map showing the geographical area of the new 867 NPA. Also attached is a listing of the
communities and the NXXs to be covered by the new 867 NPA.

The dialing plan for the new 867 NPA will remain the same, namely:

* All home NPA (HNPA) "local" calls will be dialed on a 7-digit basis with no prefix; i.e., NXX + XXXX
(7 digits). Extended Arca Scrvice (EAS) calls are treated as local calls.

* All HNPA "toll" calls, calls that generally incur a charge, will be dialed with a prefix “I” and 10 digits;
i.e.. 1+ HNPA + NXX + XXXX (1 + 10 digits).



-2.

¢ All Foreign NPA (FNPA) direct dialed calls will be dialed with a prefix “1” and 10 digits: i e , 1+ FNPA
+ NXX + XXXX (1 + 10 digits).

*  All operator assisted calls, including credit card, collect, and third party calls, will be dialed with a "0"
prefix and 10 digits, i.e., 0 + NPA + NXX + XXXX (0 + 10 digits).

Questions concerning the introduction of the 867 NPA may be referred Don Sian, Northwestel, at 819-979.

4999 (voice), or 819-979-1445 (facsimile).

Questions concemmg the contents of this letter may be referred to Jim Deak, Bellcore, at 908-699-6612.

iNDcnk

North American Numbering Plan Administration
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CENTRAL OFFICE CODES (NXX) IN THE 403 AND 819 NPAc

THAT WILL BE MOVING TO THE 867 NPA

403 NPA COMMUNITIES

Aklavik

Beaver Creek
Cambridge Bay
Carcross
Carmacks
Dawson City
Deline
Destruction Bay
Edzo
Elsa/Keno
Enterprise

Faro

Ft. Good Hope
Ft. Laird

Ft. McPherson
Ft. Providence
Ft. Resolution
Ft. Simpson

Ft. Smith
GjoaHaven
Haines Junction
Hay River
Inuvik
Kuglurktuk
Lutsel K’e
Mayo

Norman Wells
Old Crow
Paulatuk

Pelly Bay

Pelly Crossing
Rae

Rae Lakes
Ross River
Sachs Harbour
Snare Lakes
Swift River
Tagish/Marsh Lake
Taloyoak
Teslin
Tsiigehtchic
Tuktoyaktuk
Tulita (Ft. Norman)

NXX

978
862
983
821
863
993
589
841
371
995
984
994
598
770
952
699
394
695
872
360
634
874
979
982
370
996
587
966
580
769
537
392
997
969
690
713
851
399
561
390
953
977
588

403 NPA COMMUNITIES (Cont’d)

Watson Lake

Wha Ti (Lac la Marte)
Whitehorse
Whitehorse
Whitehorse
Whitehorse

Wrigley

Yellowknife
Yellowknife
Yellowknife

819 NPA COMMUNITIES

Arctic Bay

Arviat

Baker Lake
Broughton Island
Cape Dorset “
Chesterfield Inlet
Clyde River

Coral Harbour
Grise Fiord

Hall Beach
Igloolik

Iqaluit

Kimmirut (Lake Harbour)
Little Cornwallis Island
Nanisivik

Pangnitung

Pond Inlet

Rankin Inlet

Repulse Bay

Resolute Bay
Sanikiluaq

Whale Cove

\

NXX

536
573
303
633
667
668
581
669
873
920

NXX

439
857
793
927
897
898
924
925
980
928
934
979
939
253
436
473
899
645
462
252
266
896



